

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

ORIGINAL

In the Matter of )  
 )  
PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. )  
 )  
a corporation. )  
 )

Docket No. 9346  
PUBLIC



RESPONDENT PROMEDICA HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S,

POST-TRIAL BRIEF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 8

    A. Hospital Services ..... 8

        1. Inpatient Hospital Services ..... 9

        2. Outpatient Hospital Services ..... 10

    B. The Toledo Area ..... 11

        1. Demographics ..... 11

        2. Economic Conditions ..... 11

        3. Travel Times ..... 12

    C. The Parties ..... 12

        1. ProMedica Health System, Inc. .... 12

        2. St. Luke’s Hospital ..... 15

    D. Other Hospitals Located in Lucas County, Ohio ..... 20

        1. Mercy Health Partners ..... 20

        2. University of Toledo Medical Center ..... 21

    E. Health Insurers ..... 22

        1. Government Health Insurers ..... 22

        2. MCOs ..... 22

    F. Employers ..... 26

        1. Employee Health Insurance Benefits ..... 26

        2. Self-Insured vs. Fully-Insured Employers ..... 26

    G. Competitive Landscape and Dynamics of Inpatient Hospital Services ..... 27

        1. Negotiations between Hospitals and MCOs ..... 27

        2. Hospital Capacity and Utilization ..... 29

3.	Physician Privileges.....	30
4.	History of Limited Networks.....	31
5.	Industry Trends.....	32
H.	The Joinder.....	33
1.	Rationale.....	33
2.	Post-joinder MCO contracting by ProMedica for St. Luke's.....	37
3.	ProMedica Obligations to St. Luke's.....	39
4.	Additional Pro-Competitive and Community Benefits Resulting From The Joinder... ..	40
III.	ARGUMENT.....	42
A.	Complaint Counsel Must Demonstrate that the Joinder of ProMedica and St. Luke's Will Likely Result in a Substantial Lessening of Competition in the Relevant Market by Enabling ProMedica To Raise Rates above Competitive Levels.....	42
B.	The Only Relevant Product Market in Which To Analyze the Effects of the Joinder is General Acute Care Inpatient Services Available to Commercially Insured Patients.....	44
C.	The Proper Relevant Geographic Market in which To Analyze the Effects of the Joinder is the Area Served by Hospitals Located in Lucas County, Ohio.....	47
D.	Complaint Counsel Have Not Met Their Burden of Demonstrating that the Joinder of ProMedica and St. Luke's Will Provide ProMedica the Ability To Raise Rates above Competitive Levels in Either Alleged Relevant Market.....	47
1.	ProMedica Has Rebutted the Presumption of Anticompetitive Effects, to the Extent that It Applies at All, Because Market Concentration Statistics Do Not Accurately Portray Competitive Dynamics.....	48
2.	Complaint Counsel Have Failed To Prove that the Joinder Has Resulted in, or Will Enable ProMedica to Charge, Supracompetitive Rates in the Markets Alleged in the Complaint.....	63
3.	The Joinder Will Neither Enhance ProMedica's Market Power Nor Enable It To Increase Rates for General Acute Care Inpatient or Inpatient OB Services above Competitive Levels.....	74
E.	Absent the Joinder, St. Luke's Competitive Significance Would Decrease.....	90
1.	In Lieu of a Joinder, St. Luke's Considered Deep Cuts in Services and Significant Layoffs.....	91

2.	Key Financial Metrics Confirm St. Luke's Weak Competitive Position.....	92
3.	St. Luke's Poor Financial Condition Meant that It Lacked the Capital To Compete Effectively in the Future .....	94
4.	St. Luke's Was Poorly Positioned To React to the Changing Healthcare Environment .....	96
F.	The Joinder Has Resulted in and Will Continue to Yield More Procompetitive Benefits.....	98
1.	St. Luke's Has Already Realized Certain Benefits that Would Not Have Occurred But for the Joinder .....	99
2.	The Joinder of ProMedica and St. Luke's Will Allow Them To Lower Costs and To Improve Quality in the Future .....	101

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Advocacy Org. v. Mercy Health Servs.*, 987 F. Supp. 967 (E.D. Mich. 1997) ..... 63

*Bathke v. Casey's Gen. Stores, Inc.*, 64 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 44

*Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic*, 65 F.3d 1406  
(7th Cir. 1995)..... 49, 65

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 67

*Brown Shoe v. United States*, 370 U.S. 294 (1962) ..... 47

*California v. Sutter Health Sys.*, 130 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (N.D. Cal. 2001)..... 46, 62, 63, 71

*Fruehauf Corp. v. FTC*, 603 F.2d 345 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 43

*FTC v. Arch Coal, Inc.*, 329 F. Supp. 2d 109 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... passim

*FTC v. Butterworth Health Corp.*, 946 F. Supp. 1285 (W.D. Mich. 1996)..... 3

*FTC v. Cardinal Health, Inc.*, 12 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D.D.C. 1998) ..... 44, 75

*FTC v. CCC Holdings, Inc.*, 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009) ..... 48, 64, 68, 89

*FTC v. Freeman Hosp.*, 69 F.3d 260 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 2

*FTC v. Freeman Hosp.*, 911 F. Supp. 1213 (W.D. Mo. 1995) ..... 62

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*, 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..... 104

*FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.*, No. 10-3458 (8th Cir. Aug. 19, 2011)..... 44

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*, 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997) ..... 42, 44

*FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.*, 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... passim

*FTC v. Univ. Health, Inc.*, 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 2, 104

*In re Evanston Nw. Healthcare Corp.*, No. 9315, 2007 FTC LEXIS 210  
(F.T.C. Aug. 6, 2007)..... passim

*JBL Enters., Inc. v. Jhirmack Enters., Inc.*, 698 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 44

*Lektro-Vend Corp. v. Vendo Co.*, 660 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1981)..... 55, 85

<i>Menasha Corp. v. News Am. Mktg. In-Store, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	71
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exch. Nat'l Bank of Chi.</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989).....	68
<i>New York v. Kraft Gen. Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 F. Supp. 321 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	42
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 1400 (S.D. Iowa 1991).....	85
<i>United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 1061 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....	42
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	passim
<i>United States v. Conn. Nat'l Bank</i> , 418 U.S. 656 (1974) .....	47
<i>United States v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	44
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	passim
<i>United States v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1997).....	55, 90, 98
<i>United States v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 121 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).....	passim
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorp., Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	42
<i>United States v. Mercy Health Servs.</i> , 107 F.3d 632 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	105
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	passim
<i>United States v. Penn-Olin Chem. Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 158 (1964).....	2
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1251 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	77
<i>United States v. Rockford Mem'l Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1278 (7th Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>United States v. SunGard Data Sys.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D.D.C. 2001).....	44, 47

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 18.....	42
---------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Deborah Haas-Wilson and Christopher Garmon, <i>Hospital Mergers and Competitive Effects: Two Retrospective Analyses</i> , 18 Int'l J. of the Econ. Of Bus. 17-32 (2011) .....	69
<i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> , § 4.....	52, 54
<i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> , § 6.1 (2010) .....	5, 70, 76

<i>Hospital Mergers and Competitive Effects: Two Retrospective Analyses</i> , 18 Int'l J. of the Econ. of Bus. 17 (2011).....	50
IIB Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 565 (3d ed. 1977).....	45
IV Phillip E. Areeda, Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 914a (2d ed. 2006).....	76
Leemore Dafny, <i>Estimation and Identification of Merger Effects: An Application to Hospital Mergers</i> , 52 J. of Law and Econ. 523-50 (Univ. of Chi. Press 2009) .....	69
Steven Tenn, <i>The Price Effects of Hospital Mergers: A Case Study of the Sutter-Summit Transaction</i> , 18 Int'l J. of the Econ. Of Bus. 65-82 (2011).....	68
